accounting policies and as explained in Note
2(b) and Note 2(c) below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
were adopted without restating comparative
information. The reclassifications and the
adjustments arising from the new requirements
are therefore not reflected in the statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2017, but
are recognised in the opening statement of
financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments
recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and
totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided.

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
1.	 Summary of significant accounting policies (Contd.)
1.29	 Accounting policies applicable until 31 December 2017 (Contd.)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018 101

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract) 1 January 2018

Based on
31 December

2017 figures
as originally

reported

Impact of
adoption
of IFRS 9

Impact of
adoption
of IFRS 15

As
restated

€000 €000 €000 €000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables  2,005 - 924 2,929

Total non-current assets 195,826 - 924 196,750

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 33,888 (1,647) 1,739 33,980

Total current assets 55,991 (1,647) 1,739 56,083

Total assets 251,817 (1,647) 2,663 252,833

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Retained earnings 47,273 (1,496) 2,663 48,440

Total capital and reserves attributable to
owners of the Company 106,887 (1,496) 2,663 108,054

Non-controlling interests 8,224 (151) - 8,073

Total equity 115,111 (1,647) 2,663 116,127

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
2.	 Changes in accounting policies (Contd.)

102

(b)	 IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ - impact of adoption
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets
and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9, ‘Financial Instruments’ from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in

[…]

(ii) Accounting for discounts
Upon signing of certain types of customer contracts, customers are granted discounts on products and services
for part of the contract period. Prior to 1 January 2018, these discounts were reflected in profit or loss in those
months during which the discounts to customers were applicable. Following the adoption of IFRS 15, these
discounts are deferred and recognised in profit or loss over the entire term of the contract. As at 1 January 2018,
the Company recognised a contract asset of €1,585,000 in view of these discounts, which contract asset was
recognised in the opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018.

The financial results for the financial year under review have been favourably impacted by an amount of €283,000
in view of this change in accounting policy.
 
The following tables contain relevant line items from the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 as well as the previous accounting treatment in accordance with IAS 18:

IFRS 15 IAS 18 Change

Consolidated statements of financial position (extract) €000 €000 €000

ASSETS
Trade and other receivables
Non-current

Contract assets recognised solely under IFRS 15 - 464 (464)

Contract assets previously presented within other items 852 852 -

Costs incurred in obtaining contracts - 245 (245)

Other items within trade and other receivables 212 212 -

1,064 1,773 (709)

Current

Contract assets recognised solely under IFRS 15 - 1,122 (1,122)

Contract assets previously presented within other items 6,374 6,374 -

Costs incurred in obtaining contracts - 832 (832)

Other items within trade and other receivables 124 124 -

6,498 8,452 (1,954)

IFRS 15 IAS 18 Change

Consolidated  income statement (extract) €000 €000 €000

Revenue 171,812 171,529 283

Administrative and other related expenses (44,287) (45,555) 1,268

Tax expense (11,227) (11,769) 542

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
2.	 Changes in accounting policies (Contd.)
(c) 	 IFRS 15, ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ – Impact of adoption (Contd.)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018 107

The impacts of the reclassification from deferred expenditure/inventories to property, plant and equipment
in respect of free customer premises equipment and free TV installation services are disclosed separately in
Note 6 to the financial statements.

The impact of the changes in accounting policies on the Company’s financial statements do not differ
substantially from those presented for the Group.

[…]

‘Contract assets’, whilst costs incurred to fulfill contracts not yet recognised in profit or loss as at
31 December 2017, included within ‘prepayments and accrued income’ at that date, are presented
separately, subsequent to adoption of IFRS 15, reclassified from ‘prepayments and accrued income.’
No remeasurement was deemed necessary.

–	 Liabilities previously recognised in respect of prepaid and deferred income, unutilised free credits
granted under subscriber agreements, deposits received in advance from customers and adjustments
to revenue attributable to wholesale traffic recognised during the current year in view of discounting
arrangements, (as presented within ‘accruals and deferred income’ as at 31 December 2017) have been
reclassified to ‘Contract liabilities’. No remeasurement was deemed necessary (refer to Note 21).

Receivables, disclosed in the table above, are stated net of impairment allowances as follows:

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
15.	 Trade and other receivables (Contd.)

142

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

GROUP

As at
1 January 2018

– based on
31 December 2017

– as originally
reported Reclassifications Remeasurements

As at
1 January 2018

– as restated
€000 €000 €000 €000

Non-current
Contract assets

Revenue allocated to subsidised handsets - 447 - 447
Revenue allocated to discounted part of

contract term - - 464 464
Free credits under subscriber agreements - 405 - 405

Total contract assets - 852 464 1,316

Costs incurred in obtaining contracts - - 245 245
Costs incurred to fulfill contracts - 212 212
Deferred expenditure* 1,963 (1,963) - -
Other assets 42 - - 42

Total non-current 2,005 (899) 709 1,815

Current
Trade receivables – net of provisions 17,375 - - 17,375
Other receivables – net of provisions 360 - - 360
Prepayments and accrued income 11,016 (3,950) - 7,066

Contract assets

Revenue allocated to subsidised handsets - 1,430 - 1,430
Revenue allocated to discounted part of

contract term - - 1,122 1,122
Free credits under subscriber agreements - 994 - 994
Accrued income - 3,950 - 3,950

Total contract assets - 6,374 1,122 7,496

Costs incurred in obtaining contracts - - 832 832
Costs incurred to fulfill contracts - 124 - 124
Deferred expenditure* 5,095 (5,095) - -
Other assets 42 - - 42

Total current 33,888 (2,547) 1,954 33,295

*	Included within the reclassification figure from ‘Deferred expenditure’ is an unamortised carrying amount
of €3,446,000 relating to customer premises equipment which subsequent to the adoption of IFRS 15 is treated
as property, plant and equipment (refer to Note 6).

The following tables reflect an analysis of contract assets at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 following the
adoption of IFRS 15:

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
15.	 Trade and other receivables (Contd.)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018 143

GROUP

As at
1 January

2018
as restated

As at
31 December

	 2018

Business related variations
Contract assets €000 €000 €000

Accrued income 3,950 554 4,504

Originations

Amortisation/
recognition in

profit or loss

€000 €000

Revenue allocated to subsidised handsets 1,877 2,259 (2,012) 2,124
Revenue allocated to discounted part of

contract term 1,586 1,836 (1,553) 1,869
Free credits under subscriber agreements 1,399 2,460 (1,539) 2,320

Total contract assets 8,812 10,817

Costs incurred in obtaining contracts 1,077 1,497 (1,268) 1,306
Costs incurred to fulfill contracts 336 68 (124) 280

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
15.	 Trade and other receivables (Contd.)

16.	 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

The impact of the changes in accounting policies on the Company’s financial statements do not differ
substantially from those presented for the Group.

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

€000 €000 €000 €000

Cash at bank and in hand 11,725 13,722 10,625 10,925

Bank overdrafts (Note 19) (6,349) (6,174) (3,969) (4,096)

Cash pledged as guarantees (683) (1,535) (683) (1,535)

4,693 6,013 5,973 5,294

144

18.	 Reserves

17.	 Share capital
Company

2018 2017

€000 €000

Authorised
600,000,000 ordinary shares of €0.582343 each 349,406 349,406

Issued and fully paid
101,310,488 ordinary shares of €0.582343 each 58,998 58,998

GROUP

Insurance
contingency

reserve

Adjustments
 relating to

non-controlling
interests

Property
revaluation

reserve
Other

reserves Total
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2017 1,626 (2,964) 1,405 199 266

Surplus arising on revaluation of land
and buildings - - 292 - 292

Movement in deferred tax liability
on revalued land and buildings
determined on the basis applicable
to property disposals - - (21) - (21)

Remeasurements of defined benefit
obligations:

- Actuarial losses - - - (57) (57)

- Deferred taxes thereon - - - 20 20

Transfer from retained earnings 116 - - - 116

Balance at 31 December 2017 1,742 (2,964) 1,676 162 616

Balance at 1 January 2018 1,742 (2,964) 1,676 162 616

Remeasurements of defined benefit
obligations:

- Actuarial losses - - - (129) (129)

- Deferred taxes thereon - - - 45 45

Excess of consideration paid on
acquisition of non-controlling stake
in subsidiary over carrying amount of
non-controlling interests - (1,133) - - (1,133)

Realisation of insurance contingency
reserve upon transfer to retained
earnings (1,742) - - - (1,742)

Balance at 31 December 2018 - (4,097) 1,676 78 (2,343)

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)

Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018 145

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
18.	 Reserves (Contd.)

COMPANY
Merger
reserve

Insurance
contingency

reserve

Property
revaluation

reserve
Other

reserves Total
€000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2017 3,843 1,626 1,405 (1,129) 5,745

Surplus arising on revaluation of land
and buildings - - 292 - 292

Movement in deferred tax liability
on revalued land and buildings
determined on the basis applicable
to property disposals - - (21) - (21)

Remeasurements of defined benefit
obligations:

- Actuarial losses - - - (57) (57)

- Deferred taxes thereon - - - 20 20

Transfer from retained earnings - 116 - - 116

Balance at 31 December 2017 3,843 1,742 1,676 (1,166) 6,095

Balance at 1 January 2018 3,843 1,742 1,676 (1,166) 6,095

Remeasurements of defined benefit
obligations:

- Actuarial losses - - - (129) (129)

- Deferred taxes thereon - - - 45 45

Realisation of insurance contingency
reserve upon transfer to retained
earnings - (1,742) - - (1,742)

Balance at 31 December 2018 3,843 - 1,676 (1,250) 4,269

These reserves are non-distributable.

Insurance contingency reserve
The insurance contingency reserve represented amounts that were intended to be utilised in the event that
adequate coverage for an incident would not be provided by the current Company’s insurance policies. The
reserve was realised during the current year through transfer to retained earnings.

Adjustments relating to non-controlling interests
The adjustments relating to non-controlling interests reflect the excess of the purchase consideration paid
to acquire non-controlling interests in Group entities over the net carrying amount of such non-controlling

[…]

–	 Liabilities previously recognised in respect of prepaid and deferred income, unutilised free credits

granted under subscriber agreements, deposits received in advance from customers and adjustments
to revenue attributable to wholesale traffic recognised during the current year in view of discounting
arrangements (presented within ‘Accruals and deferred income’ as at 31 December 2017) have been
reclassified to ‘Contract liabilities’.  No remeasurement was deemed necessary.

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

€000 €000 €000 €000

Non-current
Trade payables - 320 - 320

Amounts owed to related party 1,947 - - -

1,947 320 - 320

Current
Trade payables 19,209 16,995 12,039 10,234

Amounts owed to related party - 1,523 - -

Other payables 2,389 2,720 3 -

Indirect tax payable 6,513 5,906 4,442 4,212

Contract liabilities (Note 15) 12,763 - 8,232 -

Accruals and deferred income 12,399 31,058 12,508 27,378

53,273 58,202 37,224 41,824

The following tables reflect an analysis of contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2019
following the adoption of IFRS 15:

152

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

GROUP

As at 1 January 2018 - based on
31 December 2017 –
as originally stated Reclassifications

As at
1 January 2018

– as restated

Current
Trade payables 16,995 - 16,995
Amounts owed to related party 1,523 - 1,523
Other payables 2,720 - 2,720
Indirect tax payable 5,906 - 5,906

Contract liabilities

Revenue allocated to wholesale traffic - 5,126 5,126
Attributable to free credits

under subscriber agreements - 2,030 2,030
Deposits received in advance

from customers - 3,973 3,973
Prepaid and deferred income - 4,253 4,253
Accruals and deferred income 31,058 (15,382) 15,676

Total current trade and other payables 58,202 - 58,202

Impact of adoption of IFRS 15

GROUP
As at 1 January 2018 –

as restated Business related variations

As at
31 December

2018

€000 €000 €000

Contract liabilities

Prepaid and deferred income (4,253) 1,099 (3,154)
Revenue allocated to wholesale traffic (5,126) 2,500 (2,626)

Originations Utilisation

€000 €000

Attributable to free credits under
subscriber agreements (2,030) (2,393) 1,785 (2,638)

Deposits received in advance from
  customers (3,973) (3,649) 3,277 (4,345)

Total contract liabilities (15,382) (12,763)

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.)
21.	 Trade and other payables (Contd.)

Contract liabilities at 1 January 2018 – recognised in revenue during 2018
Revenue recognised in profit or loss during the financial year ended 31 December 2018 that was included
in the balances of contract liabilities (prepaid and deferred income) as at 1 January 2018/31 December 2017
amounted to €706,000.

The impact of the changes in accounting policies on the Company’s financial statements do not differ
substantially from those presented for the Group in the table above.